$15,019,564, as discussed in “Note 14—Share Based Compensation (As Restated)”. As disclosed in the
Company’s Listing Application filed on September 25, 2018, in September 2018, in conjunction with the closing
of the Transaction and listing on the CSE, the Company issued 8,784,872 warrants to certain employees and
directors of the Company for past services provided, specifically to Kim Rivers (Director and CEO of the
Company), Ben Atkins (former Director and CFO of the Company), Jason Pernell (CIO of the Company), Craig
Kirkland, George Hackney, Jr. and Jordan Atkins (all former employees of the Company). The warrants had no
vesting conditions and are exercisable at any time for three years after the issuance, subject to certain lock-up
provisions. Accordingly, the financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2018, presented herein for
comparative purposes, have been restated in order to reflect the share-based compensation expense associated
with those warrants.

The following tables summarize the effects of the adjustments described above.

Line items restated on the consolidated balance sheet at December 31, 2018 are summarized as follows:

December 31, 2018 Adjustment December 31, 2018

(Previously Reported) (As Restated)

Additional Paid-in-Capital ..... $60,198,261 $ 15,019,564 $75,217,825
Accumulated Earnings ..... $18,615,768 $(15,019,564) $ 3,596,204

F-23

Line items restated on the consolidated statement of operations and comprehensive income for the year ended
December 31, 2018 are summarized as follows:

December 31, 2018 Adjustment December 31, 2018

(Previously Reported) (As Restated)

General and Administrative ..... $ 4,136,195 $ 15,019,564 $ 19,155,759
Total Expenses ..... 30,324,097 15,019,564 45,343,661
Income From Operations ..... 50,107,179 (15,019,564) 35,087,615
Income Before Provision for Income Taxes ..... 48,063,286 (15,019,564) 33,043,722
Net Income ..... $ 25,912,068 $(15,019,564) $ 10,892,504

Basic Net Income per Common Share ..... $ 0.26 $ (0.15) $ 0.11
Diluted Net Income per Common Share ..... $ 0.26 $ (0.15) $ 0.11

Weighted average number of common shares used in
computing diluted net income per common share:

Diluted Shares ..... 101,911,180 1,289,947 103,201,127

Line items restated on the consolidated statement of changes in shareholders’ equity at December 31, 2018 are
summarized as follows:

December 31, 2018 Adjustment December 31, 2018

(Previously Reported) (As Restated)

Share-based Compensation ..... $ — $ 15,019,564 $15,019,564
Accumulated Earnings ..... $18,615,768 $(15,019,564) $ 3,596,204

Line items restated on the consolidated statement of cash flows for the year ended December 31, 2018 are
summarized as follows:

December 31, 2018 Adjustment December 31, 2018

(Previously Reported) (As Restated)

Net Income ..... $25,912,068 $(15,019,564) $10,892,504
Share-based compensation ..... $ — $ 15,019,564 $15,019,564

3. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

(a) Basis of Presentation

The accompanying consolidated financial statements present the consolidated financial position and operations of
Trulieve Cannabis Corp. and its subsidiaries as of and for the years ended December 31, 2019 and 2018 (the
“consolidated financial statements”) in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United
States of America (“GAAP”).

(b) Functional Currency

The functional currency of the Company and its subsidiaries, as determined by management, is the United States